



\$~8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 86/2014**

**VIJAY KUMAR**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr Sanjeev Sahay with Mr Karan  
Deep Singh, Advocates

versus

**MEENA DEVI**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms Perna Arora and Ms Mallika  
Saxena, Advocates

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

**ORDER**

% **05.09.2024**

**[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]**

1. One of the allegations against the appellant is that he is living in adultery with one, Ms Krishna Thakur and has two (02) children from his relationship with the said person.
2. Furthermore, Ms Perna Arora, learned counsel, who appears on behalf of the respondent, says that the arrears towards maintenance are pending.
  - 2.1 Liberty is granted to the respondent to file an appropriate application in that behalf.
  - 2.2 A copy of the application will be furnished to Mr Sanjeev Sahay, learned counsel, who appears on behalf of the appellant.
3. List the appeal on 16.12.2024.

**RAJIV SHAKDHER, J**

**AMIT BANSAL, J**

**SEPTEMBER 5, 2024/ds**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)